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PERSPECTIVE 5

THE PROPOSED PROJECT CONSISTS OF DEMOLITION OF AN
APPROXIMATELY 21,600 SQUARE FOOT, SINGLE-STORY OFFICE
BUILDING AND SURFACE PARKING THAT WAS CONSTRUCTED IN THE
EARLY-1980'S. THE 1.6-ACRE SITE WOULD BE REDEVELOPED WITH 120
RENTAL DWELLING UNITS (80 UNITS ALLOWED BY ZONING AND 40
“BONUS” UNITS AUTHORIZED BY THE DENSITY BONUS LAW)
CONSTRUCTED OVER APPROXIMATELY 27,076 SQUARE FEET OF
OFFICE USES WITHIN A FIVE-STORY, 53-6"-FOOT TALL BUILDING. THE
PROJECT WOULD ALSO INCLUDE A NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL
AMENITIES AND OPEN SPACES, INCLUDING AN APPROXIMATELY 1,765
SQUARE FOOT FITNESS CENTER FOR RESIDENTS, A 2,639 SQUARE
FOOT LOUNGE AREA, A 760 SQUARE FOOT RESIDENCE “CLUB AREA,”
AS WELL AS A 649 SQUARE FOOT ROOF DECK AND 8,944 SQUARE FOOT
CENTRAL COURTYARD COMMON AREA. THE BUILDING WOULD
INCLUDE A 3,262 SQUARE FOOT LOBBY/LEASING OFFICE AREA. THE
PROJECT WOULD PROVIDE 141 VEHICLE PARKING SPACES IN AN
ABOVE-GROUND GARAGE AND 9 SURFACE PARKING SPACES, FOR A
TOTAL OF 150 VEHICLE PARKING SPACES; AND 132 LONG-TERM
BICYCLE PARKING SPACES IN A SECURE AREA AND 12 SHORT-TERM
BICYCLE PARKING SPACES. PROJECT WILL HAVE 12 TOTAL BMR UNITS.
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MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 55-0" TO AVERAGE ROOF HEIGHT

OCCUPANCY GROUPS:

RESIDENTIAL R-2

STORAGE (GARAGE) S-2

ASSEMBLY (REAR YARD) A-3

OFFICE SPACE B
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

R-2 TYPE VA, FULLY SPINKLERED
S-2 TYPE IA, FULLY SPINKLERED

THE BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 CFC SECTION 510 FOR ERRC COVERAGE.

ALLOWABLE GROSS FLOOR AREA / HEIGHTS / CONSTRUCTION TYPES

BASE ALLOWABLE AREA PER FLOOR PER CBC TABLE 503 FOR TYPE I-A:
S-2 UNLIMITED S.F.
R-2 UNLIMITED S.F.
A-3 UNLIMITED S.F.

BASE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT & STORIES PER CBC TABLE 503 FOR TYPE I-A:
S-2 UNLIMITED S.F.
R-2 UNLIMITED S.F.
A-3 UNLIMITED S.F.

BASE ALLOWABLE AREA PER FLOOR PER CBC TABLE 503 FOR TYPE V-A:
R-2 12,000 S.F.

BASE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT & STORIES PER CBC TABLE 503 FOR TYPE V-A:

R-2 55 FEET / 3 STORIES
R-2 60 FEET /4 STORIES W/ AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS:

3 HOUR HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN TYPE I|-A & TYPE V-A REQUIREMENTS PER SECTION 510.2 HORIZONTAL

BUILDING SEPARATION ALLOWANCE

FOR TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION: FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS PER TABLE 601:

STRUCTURAL FRAME 3-HR REDUCE TO 2-HR FOR ROOF SUPPORT
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 3-HR

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 3-HR REDUCE TO 2-HR FOR ROOF SUPPORT
INT. NONBEARING WALLS 0-HR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 2-HR

ROOF CONSTRUCTION 11/2-HR

PROJECT SUMMARY 1

12" — 1|_Oll

TYPE V-A CONSTRUCTION: FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS PER TABLE 601:

STRUCTURAL FRAME 1HR.
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 1HR.
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 1HR.
EXTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS SEE BELOW
INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS 0 HR.
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION (BEAMS & JOISTS) 1HR.
ROOF CONSTRUCTION (BEAMS & JOISTS) 1HR.
SHAFT / STAIRWAY ENCLOSURES 2HR.

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE FOR
TYPE I-A, 1ll-A AND V-A CONSTRUCTION AND OCCUPANCY PER TABLE 602:

FIRE SEP. DIST. OCCUPANCIES: GROUP A, M, R-2 & S-2
X<5 1HR.

5sX<10 1HR.

10<X<30 1HR.

X=30 0 HR.
ACCESSIBILITY

100% OF UNITS SHALL BE ADAPTABLE, PER CBC 2022 CHAPTER 11A
ALL COMMON USE AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE PER CBC 2022 CHAPTER 11A
ALL PUBLIC AREAS & OFFICE SPACE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE PER CBC 2022 CHAPTER 11B

ENERGY

PROPOSED MIXED USE MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL AND NON- RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WILL BE ALL-ELECTRIC PER
THE CITY’S REACH CODE.

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE & AMENDMENTS (CBC)
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE & AMENDMENTS (CMC)
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE & AMENDMENTS (CPC)
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE & AMENDMENTS (CEC)
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE & AMENDMENTS (CFC)

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 11A

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 11B

2016 NFPA 13

APPLICABLE CODES 2

1 2" = 1 I_O"
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PROJECT LOCATION

®
SITE CONTEXT 2 SITE MAP 1

1/4" = 1-0" 12"=1-0"
EXISTING CONDITIONS AP0.04
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EAST ON 9TH AVE
PERSPECTIVE APO0.05
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NORTH ON CLAREMONT AVE

PERSPECTIVE APO0.06
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SOUTH ON CLAREMONT ST

PERSPECTIVE APO0.07
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NORTH ON RAILROAD

PERSPECTIVE APO0.08
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LE2222224

99000000

EGRESS STAR 3 EXIT DISCHARGE EXIT DISCHARGE EXIT DISCHARGE
OCCUPANT LOAD 44 OCCUPANT LOAD 27 OCCUPANT LOAD 28 OCCUPANT LOAD 28
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN. EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN. EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN. EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN.
\ 440CCX 0.2 8.8" 270CCX 0.2 54" 280CC X 0.2 5.6" 280CCX 0.2 5.6"
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 33 1/2" EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 33 1/2" EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 39 1/2" EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 33 1/2"
EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 44" MIN. SRIVIARY USE OFFICE 1
‘ 44 0CC X203 1327 AREA 12,024 SF
IR WIDTH PROVIDED 44" ’
EXIT STA o OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 B
beEo LA 1 1 2 OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 150 NET
s | ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD 81
i : U -~ NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED
? E OFFICE 1 J NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 3
VAULT |
4 o 12,024 SF | PRIMARY USE OFFICE PARKING
[OFF; 5 | AREA 15,329 SF
(13 o 0D 245, ., - OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 S-2
N BOILER ROOM TFIC 0 |l |
: s 200 OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 200 NET
D e e e e MR L 2R T AR AN IS I IR I = 2 2 M OCCUPANT LOAD 73
2 2 1 NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2
vv v GFX; 'N%4 NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 3
STALL EXIT DISCHARGE
OCCUPANT LOAD 95
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN.
43 950CC X 0.2 19"
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 39 1/2"
%, CONFRENCE EXIT DISCHARGE
4 | TRANSFORMER S, ROOM
VAULT 2 LONG TERM ONG TERN: OCCUPANT LOAD 120
2 T BIKE STORAGE 3 s BIKE STORAGE 277 EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN.
(I R g 1200CC X 0.2 24"
ELECTRICAL oM o
ROOM 2 Pge v EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 39 1/2"
< \P\‘O&\x@& ACCESSORY USE MAIL/ PACKAGING
7| D S N AREA 346 SF
o® V\'\\P\ ol } 3
V\G?S// @\0@ - OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2
?Pg&\ ®$g?:d RESIDENTIAL BIKE STORAGE _/ OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 200 GROSS
\\3 S STALLS g PATHTOMAN. OCCUPANT LOAD 2
A = - - 126%0" -
. eI\ {pBEl | EXIT DISCHARGE
§ 160 OCCUPANT LOAD 152
g EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN.
3| 1520CC X 0.2 30.4"
g k- / EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 39 1/2"
RESS PATHS PRIMARY USE LOBBY/ LEASING
TO LIC WAY
EGRESS STARR 2 | AREA 803 SF
OCCUPANT LOAD 160 PRIMARY USE___ ~ RBSIDENTIAL PARKING OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN. AREA 10,918 SF OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 15 NET
1600CC X 0.2 32" EXIT DISCHARGE | [OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 52 OCCUPANT LOAD 54
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 33 172" OCCUPANT LOAD 68 OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004 5 200 NET NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2
EXIT STAIR WIDTH RE . . NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 2
QUIRED 44" MIN. EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN. OCCUPANT LOAD 55 ‘ , :
1600CCX 03 48" 68 OCC X 0.2 136" NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2 30 60" True
EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED 48" EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 33 1/2" NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 2
1" = 30| _ Ol|
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EGRESS STAIR 3
OCCUPANT LOAD 44
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN.
| 440CCX 02 8.8"
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 331/2" ACCESSORY USE OFFICE 2
EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 44" MIN. AREA 13,468 SF
440CCX 03 13.0" OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 B
EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED 44" OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 150 GROSS
OCCUPANT LOAD 90
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 2
[DBE]:2
07" o OFFICE 2 EGRESS STAIR 4
13,468 SF OCCUPANT LOAD 44
; EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN.
i | 440cCX 02 8.8"
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 33 1/2"
EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 44" MIN.
%iSRIEE\Fg s (/)o,c%s 2 EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED 000X 03 14?4'2'
>€“ EGRESS PATH GARAGE '°F/052 2,
v f FOR CPET OD/QQQ/,‘ PRIMARY USE RESIDENT PARKING GARAGE
77 2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER AREA 31,026 SF
5 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 S-2
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 200 GROSS
OCCUPANT LOAD 156
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 2
I A PRIMARY USE FITNESS
| AREA 1,133 SF
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 A3
i . OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 50 GROSS
OCCUPANT LOAD 23
FITNESS
=176'- 1 > >
- [ 43 AREA ?
178-2 =) OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 ?
. g hs OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 ? GROSS
: $ ") OCCUPANT LOAD ?
40" { t\ ¥ e EGRESS STAIR 1
4' WIDE STAIR e HER 4 WIDE STAIR OCCUPANT LOAD 125
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN.
EGRESS STAIR 2 [1250CCX 0.2 25"
OCCUPANT LOAD 7 EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 33 1/2"
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN. EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 44" MIN.
| 770CcCX 02 15.4" [1250CCX 03 375"
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 33 1/2" EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED 48"
EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 44" MIN. . . .
0 30 60 TRUE
| 770cCX 03 23.1"
EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED 48" Q}
1"=30'- 0"
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| ACCESSORY USE TRASH ROOM | MEN'S RESTROOM |
AREA 59 SF AREA 167 SF T CCESSORY USE o=
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2 ACC. OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2 ACC. AREA 10SF
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 300 GROSS OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 300 GROSS| [5ccUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 3021 B2 ACC.
OCCUPANT LOAD 1 OCCUPANT LOAD 1 OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 10045 300 GROSS
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 1 NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 1 OCCUPANT LOAD 1
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 1 NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 1 NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 5
2-HRHORIZONTAL EXIT NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 3
}; : | PRIMARY USE RESIDENTIAL EXITING AREA - WEST
AREA 18,248 SF
M OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2
Y ° OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 200 GROSS
. ; e §§ S0 ioo ®o0e—0—0 ¢ o—0 OCCUPANT LOAD 92
.. YO*> : '} Mt NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2
ii s N I RESIBENTIAL T S e NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 2
) EX'T'\'/“VESATBEA - % PRIMARY USE RESIDENTIAL EXITING AREA EAST
i n, AREA 19,757 SF
I Y 3 - - OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2
O R Qg ' @ -A/l\ OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 200 GROSS
@3 & & )/ OCCUPANT LOAD 99
S, /\@0 &v . NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2
e (j\’\\ . NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 3
é\\z\\‘%’ OUTDOOR USE COURTYARD
AREA 3,067 SF
S OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 A-3
0:} OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 15 GROSS
>, 7 OCCUPANT LOAD 205
7" 4 +* *
codRTYARD 3 NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2
) NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 2
102 R-2 ACCESSORY =1,601SF+ ACCESSORY USE LOUNGE
- 59SF+40SF+22SF /38,837 SF=|  |AREA 1,587 SF
PR T SR NI T S T 3 0, 0,
‘ééé?%é’c“’#\g,'\l'\g'éggCBC ~ |0CCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2 ACC.
; = OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 15 GROSS
. -~ OCCUPANT LOAD 106
H s 1 NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2
) NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 2
e —0—0—0To o0t * < e o e i e e S =
- ‘@ EGRESS STAR 1
4'-0" 4-0" OCCUPANT LOAD 160
4' WIDE STAIR \ 4' WIDE STAIR "
2 HR FIRE WALL EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN.
1600CCX 0.2 32"
T CCESSORY USE —=1|EGRESS STAR 2 WOMENS RESTROOM]  |EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 33 1/2"
AREA 25 SF OCCUPANT LOAD '1’60 AREA 182 SF EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 44" MIN.
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2 ACC. EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN. OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION|| SECTION 302.1 R-2 ACC. 1600CCX 0.3 48
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 300 GROSS ‘160 OCCX 0.2 32 OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 300 GROSS EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED 48
OCCUPANT LOAD 1 EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 39: 112 OCCUPANT LOAD 1 | N N
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2 EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 44" MIN. NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 1 0 TRUE
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 3 ‘160 OCCX 03 48 NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 1
EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED 48"
EGRESS DIAGRAM - FLOOR 3 =30-0" APO0.13
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| ACCESSORY USE TRASH ROOM |

AREA 92 SF
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2 ACC.
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 300 GROSS

OCCUPANT LOAD 1
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 1
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 1

2-HR HORIZONTAL EXIT

= PRIMARY USE RESIDENTIAL EXITING AREA - WEST
Y AREA 17,193 SF
M OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2
Y OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 200 GROSS
S i.. , e : o g 4 4 4 NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2
: S eSO T T ; NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 2
: sae—a EXITING AREA - i PRIMARY USE RESIDENTIAL EXITING AREA - EAST
WEST % AREA 20,185 SF
I S OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2
i OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 200 GROSS
¥ OCCUPANT LOAD 101
e ASSUMED | NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2
PROPERTY LINE NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 3
Y EGRESS STAIR 1
* OCCUPANT LOAD 35
. : EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN.
:..§.........Y:.m....”‘mJ 350CCX 0.2 7"
¢ @ L B S &S S EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 331/2"
2-HR FIRE WALL EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 44" MIN.
| 350CCX 03 10.5"
EGRESS STAR 2 EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED 48"
OCCUPANT LOAD 80
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN.
| 80ocCX 02 16"
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 33 1/2"
EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 44" MIN.
| sooccXx 03 24" o 0 S0 e
EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED 48"

EGRESS DIAGRAM - FLOOR 4 1r=30-0 AP0.14
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| ACCESSORY USE TRASH ROOM |
AREA 97 SF
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2 ACC.
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 300 GROSS

OCCUPANT LOAD

1

NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED

1

NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED

1

?OOLO

—o EXITING AREA -
WEST

46— _ 4

e e e

e e — N

Al B e e e e I e e 78 JEER S S S 2

I RESIDENTIAL " " i

2-HR HORIZONTAL EXIT

ASSUMED
PROPERTY LINE

Y
Yi

L

2-HR FIRE WALL

$
Y *
e e e e e e e A e e e e = 2 e AL 1d

| S R S S S =

L2 VIR I K 2R 2 2 B I 4

& ¢ ¢ ¢ 4 ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ * 0+ ¢+ ¢+ o 0‘ LN J
£ 2 QvQ L S S S 2 0. +*
o
‘ ) RESIBENTIAL -

e
LA s g

0000000
*

e S e e S e S 4

et

[e]ele] 0]

EGRESS STARR 2
OCCUPANT LOAD 92
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN.

| 920cCX 02 18.4"
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 33 172"
EXIT STAR WIDTH REQUIRED 44" MIN,

| 920cCX 03 276"
EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED 48"

477 9TH AVE

R-2 ACCESSORY =597SF+
59SF+40SF+22SF / 36,982 SF =
1.9%<10% MAX. MEETS CBC
CODE SECTION 508.2.3

EGRESS DIAGRAM - FLOOR 5

PRIMARY USE RESIDENTIAL EXITING AREA - WEST
AREA 17,204 SF
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 200 GROSS
OCCUPANT LOAD 87
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 2
PRIMARY USE RESIDENTIAL EXITING AREA - EAST
AREA 19,792 SF
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 R-2
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 200 GROSS
OCCUPANT LOAD 99
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 2
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 3
ACCESSORY USE CLUB ROOM
AREA 597 SF

—OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION302.1 | R-2ACC.
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 15 NET
OCCUPANT LOAD 40
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 1
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 1
OUTDOOR USE ROOF DECK
AREA 477 SF
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION | SECTION 302.1 A3
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TABLE 1004.5 15 NET
OCCUPANT LOAD 32
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 1
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 1
EGRESS STAR 1
OCCUPANT LOAD 64
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED 32" MIN.

| 640CCX 02 12.8"
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED 33 1/2"
EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 44" MIN.

| 640CCX 03 19.2"
EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED 48"

U

30'

60' TRUE @

1"=30'-0" AP0.15
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SHEET NOTES

A - LED WALL MOUNTED SCONCE LIGHT
WALL-MOUNTED LIGHT AT GROUND LEVEL

EXTERIORS

CUBE ARCHITECTURAL 5", LED 49W
DC-WD05-S840S-BK
BY WAC LIGHTING

A2 - LED WALL MOUNTED SCONCE LIGHT
WALL-MOUNTED LIGHT AT GROUND LEVEL

EXTERIOR MAIN ENTRIES
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WS-W43015-BK/AB
BY WAC LIGHTING

B - PROPOSED STREET LIGHT POLE
CITY STANDARD LIGHT

2020-CH-48W COBRA HEAD
LUMINAIRE

C - PROPOSED STREET LIGHT POLE
CITY STANDARD LIGHT

2020-CH-95W COBRA HEAD
LUMINAIRE
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SPRING EQUINOX -3/21 4

AUTUMN EQUINOX -9/21 3

SUMMER SOLSTICE -6/21 2

WINTER SOLSTICE -12/21 1
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Model: Urban Accessories - OT - Title 24
Dimension: 4' x 4'
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Renewal Date
06-30-23

Date

06.02.23

PLANTING NOTES

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

All work shall be performed by persons familiar with planting work and under
supervisions of a qualified planting foreman.

Plant material locations shown are diagrammatic and may be subject to
change in the field by the Landscape Architect before the maintenance period
begins.

All trees are to be staked as shown in the staking diagrams.

All tree stakes shall be cut 6" above tree ties after stakes have been installed
to the depth indicated in the staking diagrams. Single stake all conifers per
tree staking diagram.

Plant locations are to be adjusted in the field as necessary to screen utilities
but not to block windows nor impede access. The Landscape Architect
reserves the right to make minor adjustments in tree locations after planting
at no cost to the Owner. All planting located adjacent to signs shall be field
adjusted so as not to interfere with visibility of the signs.

The Landscape Architect reserves the right to make substitutions, additions,
and deletions in the planting scheme as felt necessary while work is in
progress. Such changes are to be accompanied by equitable adjustments in
the contract price iffwhen necessary and subject to the Owner's approval.

All planting areas, including planter pots, except lawns and storm-water
treatment zones (as defined by the civil engineer), shall be top-dressed with a
3" layer of recycled wood mulch, "Muir Woods Brown Mulch" by WM
Earthcare (877.963.2784; wmearthcare.com) or approved equal. Submit
sample to Landscape Architect for review prior to ordering. Hold all mulch six
(6) inches from all plants where muich is applied over the rootball.

All street trees to be installed in accordance with the standards and
specifications of the City of San Mateo, CA. Contractor to contact the city
arborist to confirm plant type, plant size (at installation), installation detailing
and locations prior to proceeding with installation of street trees. Contractor is
to obtain street tree planting permit from the city, if a permit is required, prior
to installation of street trees. Contractor is to consult with the Landscape
Architect during this process.

Plants shall be installed to anticipate settlement. See Tree and Shrub
Planting Details.

All trees noted with 'deep root' and those planted within 5'-0" of concrete
paving, curbs, and walls shall have deep root barriers installed per
manufacturer's specifications. See specifications and details for materials,
depth of material, and location of installation.

The Landscape Contractor shall arrange with a nursery to secure plant
material noted on the drawings and have those plants available for review by
the Owner and Landscape Architect within thirty (30) days of award of
contract. The Contractor shall purchase the material and have it segregated
and grown for the job upon approval of the plant material. The deposit
necessary for such contract growing is to be born by the Contractor.

The project has been designed to make efficient use of water through the use
of drought tolerant plant materials. Deep rooting shall be encouraged by
deep watering plant material as a part of normal landscape maintenance.
The irrigation for all planting shall be limited to the amount required to
maintain adequate plant health and growth. Water usage should be
decreased as plants mature and become established. The irrigation
controllers shall be adjusted as necessary to reflect changes in weather and
plant requirements.

The Landscape Contractor shall verify the location of underground utilities
and bring any conflicts with plant material locations to the attention of the
Landscape Architect for a decision before proceeding with the work. Any
utilities shown on the Landscape drawings are for reference and coordination
purposes only. See Civil Drawings.

The design intent of the planting plan is to establish an immediate and
attractive mature landscape appearance. Future plant growth will necessitate
trimming, shaping and, in some cases, removal of trees and shrubs as an
on-going maintenance procedure.

Install all plants per plan locations and per patterns shown on the plans.
Install all shrubs to ensure that anticipated, maintained plant size is at least
2'-0" from the face of building(s) unless shown otherwise on the plans. Refer
to Plant Spacing Diagram for plant masses indicated in a diagrammatic
manner on the plans. Refer to Plant Spacing Diagram for spacing of formal
hedge rows.

Contractor to provide one (1) Reference Planting Area for review by
Landscape Architect prior to installation of the project planting. The
Reference Planting Area shall consist of a representative portion of the site of
not less than 900 (nine hundred) square feet. Contractor to set out plants, in
containers, in the locations and patterns shown on the plans, for field review
by the Landscape Architect. The Reference Planting Area will be used as a
guide for the remaining plant installation.

The Maintenance Period(s) shall be for 60 (sixty) days. Portions of the
installed landscape of a project may be placed on a maintenance period prior
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.
31.
32.

to the completion of the project at the Owner's request and with the Owner's
concurrence.

Contractor to verify drainage of all tree planting pits. See Planting
Specifications. Install drainage well per specifications and Tree Planting
Detail(s) if the tree planting pit does not drain at a rate to meet the
specifications.

Contractor shall remove all plant and bar code labels from all installed plants
and landscape materials prior to arranging a site visit by the Landscape
Architect.

Versicell Drainage panel or approved equal is to be installed in all
on-structure planters and all pre-cast planters/pots as shown in the drawings.
Material available through: Tournesol, CA 800-542-2282. All drainage panels
shall be completely covered with filter fabric as shown in the drawings and
per manufacturer's specifications.

All tree rootballs shall be irrigated by water jet during the sixty (60) day
maintenance period established by specifications. This irrigation shall occur
each time normal irrigation is scheduled.

The Landscape Contractor shall, as a part of this bid, provide for a planting
allowance for the amount of $3,000.000 (Three Thousand Dollars) to be used
for supplying and installing additional plant material as directed by the
Landscape Architect and approved by the Owner in writing. The unused
portion of the alllowance shall be returned to the Owner at the beginning of
the maintenance period.

The contractor is required to submit plant quantities and unit prices for all
plant materials as a part of the bid.

Assume 15 gallon plant for any un-labelled or un-sized tree; 5 gallon plant for
any un-labelled or un-sized shrub; and 1 gallon @ 18" o.c. for any un-labelled
ground cover.

Assume 5 gallon plant size at 36" o.c. for all planting beds not provided with
planting callouts or planting information.

The planting areas on grade shall be ripped to a depth of 8" to reduce
compaction. The native subgrade soil shall be treated with 100 Ibs of
gypsum/1000 sf and leached to improve drainage and reduce the soil
interface barrier. Contractor shall coordinate this work with other trades.
This is subject to the final recommendations of the soils test (see below) and
review by the Landscape Architect and the Owner.

All planting areas on grade are to receive Vision Comp OMRI Listed Compost
by Vision Recycling, (510) 429-1300, or approved equal, at the rate of 6 cubic
yards/1000 square feet, evenly tilled 6" deep into the soil to finish grade. All
planting areas shall have 6-20-20 Commercial Fertilizer at 25Ibs/1000 square
feet evenly distributed into the soil. This is subject to the final
recommendations and review of the soils test (see below) by the Landscape
Architect and the Owner.

Planting pits are to be backfilled with a mixture of 50% native soil and 50%
amended native soil per note #5 above.

The General Contractor is to provide an agricultural suitability analysis for
representative samples of on-site rough graded soil and any imported topsoil.
Recommendations for amendments contained in this analysis are to be
carried out before planting occurs. Such changes are to be accompanied by
equitable adjustments in the contract price ifiwhen necessary. See
specifications for testing procedure.

For built in place planters on structure, use imported regular weight soil mix.
For planter pots, use lightweight soil mix / see written specifications.

See civil drawings for imported storm water treatment area soil. Contractor to
provide agricultural suitability analysis of the soil with amendment
recommendations to the Landscape Architect for review.

477 9TH AVE

All drawings and written material appearing herein constitute original, and unpublished work of the architect and may not be duplicated, used or disclosed without the written consent of the architect.

PLANT PALETTE

TREES
KEY SIZE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME COMMENTS WucoLs
ACE RUB | 24"/36"box | Acer rubrum 'October Glory' ‘October Glory' Red Maple standard Medium
ARB MAR | 24"box Arbutus 'Marina' Marina Strawberry Tree multi Low
TRILAU 24"box Tristania laurina Water Gum Tree standard Medium
PLA ACE | 36"box Platanus a. 'Columbia’ London Plane Tree Medium
LAG NAT | 24"box Lagerstroemia i 'Natchez' Natchez Crepe Myrtle multi Low
OLE EUR | specimen | Olea europaea 'Wilsonii' Fruitless Olive Tree multi Very Low
HAN HEP | 36"box Handroanthus heptaphyllus Pink Trumpet Tree standard Medium
STRREG | 24"box Strelitzia nicolai Giant Bird of Paradise multi Low
SHRUBS

KEY SIZE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SPACING WUCOLS

ABG 5gal Agave 'Blue Glow' Blue Glow Agave - L

ACA Sgal | Acacia 'Cousin It Little River Wattle 36" oc L

ASP 5gal Asparagus d. 'Meyeri' Myers Asparagus 24" oc M

BER 5gal Berberis aquifolium repens Creeping Barberry 36" oc L

CAL 5 gal Caladrina spectabilis Rock Purslance 24" oc L

DB 5gal Dietes bicolor 'Orange Drop' Fortnight Lily 36" oc L

MCA 5 gal Myrica californica California Coffeeberry 60" oc L

PR 5gal | Phormium 'Rainbow Queen' Rainbow Queen Flax 36"0.C. L

SRE 15gal | strelitzia reginae Birds of Paradise 36" 0.C. M

NC 5gal | Nephrolepis cordifolia Southern Sword Fern 36" O.C. M
SUB SHRUBS, GRASSES, FERNS

KEY SIZE | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SPACING  |WUCOLS

CEL 5gal Chondropetalum elephantium Large Cape Rush 42" 0.C. L

MCP 5gal | Muhlenbergia capillaris 'White Cloud' White Muhly Grass 36" 0.C. L

LOM 1gal | Lomandra 'Platinum Beauty' Variegated Dwarf Mat Rush 30" 0O.C. L

PEL 1gal | Pennisetum a. 'Llittle Bunny' Little Bunny Fountain Grass 24" 0.C. L

SAU 1gal | Sesleria autumnalis Autumn Moor Grass 24"0.C. L
GROUNDCOVERS & VINES

KEY SIZE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SPACING WUCOLS

LBE 1gal Lotus berthelotii Parrot's Beak - L

SMA 1 gal Senecio mandraliscae Blue Chalk Sticks - L

PLANTING DESIGN NOTES:
e The above plants have been selected as being representative of the overall planting design intent, but does not

preclude use of other appropriate planter material. The landscape shall incorporate plants that are tolerant of the

challenging conditions of the site and that are appropriate to the local climate.

e All trees shall be a minimum of 24" box size. All shrubs and vines shall be a minimum of 5 gallon size. All
groundcover shall be a minimum of 1 gallon size.

e All planted areas are to be watered with an approved automatic underground irrigation system. The system shall

be designed to make efficient use of water through conservation techniques, and be in compliance with the
State's and Water District's rules and regulations for water service and water use.

e Water use value based on WUCOLS (Water Use Classification of Landscape Species) IV, 2014 edition.

PLANTING NOTES AND LEGENDS
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WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE WORKSHEET
PRELIM | NARY IRRIGATION SYSTEM LEGEN D This worksheet is filled out by the project applicant and it is a required element of the Landscape Documentation Package.
| IRRIGATION BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE - FEBCO-825Y-BV
IRRIGATION SUPPLYLINE- 2" AND LARGER -1120/CLASS 315 PVC PIPE -18" COVER
IRRIGATION SUPPLYLINE-1.5" & SMALLER ~ -1120/SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE -18" COVER
IRRIGATION SPRINKERLINE -1120/CLASS 200 PVC PIPE -12" COVER
|—E— E —E— E —E—| ELECTICAL CONDUIT -1120/SCHEDULE 40 ELECTRICAL CONDUIT -24" COVER
SLEEVING -1120/SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE -24" COVER
Totals 3,982 1,693 47,559
Special Landscape Areas
water feature 78
(C) (D)
Totals 0 0
ETWU Totall 47,559
Maximum Allowed Water Allowance (MAWA)e [ 50,327
aHydrozone #/Planting Description vlrrigation Method clrrigation Efficiency
E.g overhead spray 0.75 for spray head
1.) front lawn or drip 0.81 for drip
2.) low water use plantings
3.) medium water use planting
dETWU (Annual Gallons Required) = Eto x 0.62 x ETAF x Area
where 0.62 is a conversion factor that converts acre- inches per acre per year to gallons per square foot per year.
eMAWA (Annual Gallons Allowed) = (Eto) ( 0.62) [ (ETAF x LA) + ((1-ETAF) x SLA)]
where 0.62 is a conversion factor that converts acre-inches per acre per year to gallons per square foot per year, LA is the total landscape area
in square feet, SLA is the total special landscape area in square feet, and ETAF is .55 for residential areas and 0.45 for non-residential areas.
ETAF Calculations Average ETAF for Regular Landscape Areas must be 0.55 or below
Regular Landscape Areas for residential areas, and 0.45 or below for non-residential areas.
Total ETAF x Area (B) 1,693
Total Area (A) 3,982
0.425248618
Average ETAF 78453
All Landscape Areas
Total ETAF x Area (B+D) 1,693
Total Area (A+C) 3,982
Sitewide ETAF (B+D) + (A+C) |0.42524861878453
Renewal Date
06-30-23
Date
06.02.23
IRRIGATION NOTES AND LEGENDS L'4.2
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Off-site trees outside the property line & sireet trees;
Required Tree Planting |TTee #4-11, 43-49

Zoning Code, Section 27.71 — Landscape, requires all projects to have a minimum ratio of 1 tree per 400 square feet of landscaped area. Existing
trees that are a minimum of 6 inch diameter may count toward this total.

Landscape Area: 0 sq. ft. + 400 = 0 (a)

Number of existing trees from Tree Evaluation Schedule 13

On-site trees within the property line;
Required Tree Planting |[Tree #1-3, 5, 12-42

Zoning Code, Section 27.71 — Landscape, requires all projects to have a minimum ratio of 1 tree per 400 square feet of landscaped area. Existing
trees that are a minimum of 6 inch diameter may count toward this total.

Landscape Area: 3576 sq.ft. + 400 = 8.94 (a)

Number of existing trees from Tree Evaluation Schedule 3

P\QDSCA Pe
S \ettieriy ¢
20 Rl TREE PROTECTION/DISPOSITION NOTES
a“?ﬁ mmM’ 1. See Tree Disposition Plan for trees to be removed and to remain.

06-30-23 2. Refer to Arborist Report page 8, 9, 10 and Landscape sheets L5.6, L5.7, L-5.17 & L-5.18 for Tree
protection requirement.

Preliminary Arborist Report
477 9 Avenue
San Mateo, CA 94402
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Preliminary Arborist Report
477 9" Avenue
San Mateo, CA 94402

Introduction and Overview

The Martin Group is redeveloping a commercial property located at 477 9" Avenue in San Mateo.
HortScience | Bartlett Consulting (Divisions of The F.A. Bartlett Tree Expert Company) was asked
to prepare a Preliminary Arborist Report for the trees potentially impacted by this project as
required by the City of San Mateo's Protected Trees Ordinance 13.40.

This report provides the following information:
1. Assessment of the health and structural condition of the trees within the proposed project
area based on a visual inspection from the ground.
2. Preliminary evaluation of the impacts to trees based on site plans provided by The Martin
Group.
3. Guidelines for tree preservation during the design, construction and maintenance phases
of development.

Tree Assessment Methods

Trees were assessed on April 25, 2022, The assessment included all trees with a trunk diameter
of 4” or larger within the project boundary or with canopy overhanging the property. Trees were
tagged #1-49. The assessment procedure consisted of the following steps:

1. Identifying the tree species.

2. Tagging each tree with an identifying number and recording its location on a map.
3. Measuring the trunk diameter at a point 54" above grade.
4

Evaluating the health and structural condition using a scale of 1 — 5 based on a visual
inspection from the ground:

5 - A healthy, vigorous tree, reasonably free of signs and symptom of disease, with
good structure and form typical of the species,

4 - Tree with slight decline in vigor, small amount of twig dieback, minor structural
defects that could be corrected.

3 - Tree with moderate vigor, moderate twig and small branch dieback, thinning of
crown, poor leaf color, moderate structural defects that might be mitigated with
regular care.

2 - Tree in decline, epicormic growth, extensive dieback of medium to large branches,

significant structural defects that cannot be abated.
1 - Tree in severe decline, dieback of scaffold branches and/or trunk; most of foliage
from epicormics; extensive structural defects that cannot be abated.

HonSciBnceE Bartlett Consulting e Divisions of The F.A. Bartlett Tree Expert Company
325 Ray St. Pleasanton, CA 925.484.0211 e www.horiscience.com
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5. Rating the suitability for preservation as "high”, “moderate” or "low". Suitability for
preservation considers the health, age and structural condition of the tree, and its
potential to remain an asset to the site for years to come.

High: Trees with good health and structural stability that have the potential
for longevity at the site,

Moderate: Trees with somewhat declining health and/or structural defects that
can be abated with treatment. The tree will require more intense
management and monitoring and may have shorter life span than
those in 'high’ category.

Low: Tree in poor health or with significant structural defects that cannot be
mitigated. Tree is expected to continue to decline, regardless of
treatment. The species or individual may have characteristics that are
undesirable for landscapes and generally are unsuited for use areas.

Description of Trees

Forty-nine (49) trees representing 10 species were evaluated. Tree conditions ranged from poor
(11 trees) to good (6 trees) with 65% of the trees in fair condition. Seven off-site trees were
included in this assessment (#43-49). Descriptions of each tree are found in the Tree
Assessment, and approximate locations are plotted on the Tree Assessment Map (see Exhibits).

Table 1. Condition ratings and frequency of occurrence of trees.
477 9" Avenue, San Mateo, CA

Common Name Scientific Name Condition Total

Poor Fair Good
(1-2) (3) (4-5)

Blackwood acacia Acacia melanoxylon - 1 - 1
European white birch Betula pendula 4 1 - 5
Silver dollar gum Eucalyptus polyanthemos - 6 - 6
Ginkgo Ginkgo biloba 1 - - 1
Sweetgum Liguidambar styraciflua 1 o 10
Olive Olea europaea 3 4 2 9
Purpleleaf plum Prunus cerasifera - - 1 1
Coast live oak Quercus agrifolia 1 7 2 10
Valley oak Quercus lobata - 1 - 1
Chinese elm Ulmus parvifolia 1 3 1 5
Total 11 32 6 49

A single story office building was surrounded by a parking lot, landscaping, and pedestrian
sidewalks. The majority of the trees were located around the building and the perimeter of the
parking lot, with a few trees located near parking stalls in the parking lot. Much of the landscaped
area was covered in rocks of varying sizes. The most frequently occurring species were coast live
oaks and sweetgums, with 10 of each species on the site.

HortSc.ience| Bartlett Consulting » Divisions of The F.A. Bartlett Tree Expert Company
325 Ray St. Pleasanton, CA 925.484.0211 » www . horiscience.com
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where people or property will be present. Retention of trees with moderate suilability for
preservation depends upon the intensity of proposed site changes.

Table 3. Tree suitability for preservation
499 9" Avenue, San Mateo, CA.

High These are trees with good health and structural stability that have the potential
for longevity at the site. One tree (#12) had high suitability for preservation.

Moderate  Trees in this category have fair health and/or structural defects that may be
abated with treatment. These trees require more intense management and
monitoring and may have shorter lifespans than those in the “high” category.
Nineteen (19) trees had moderate suitability for preservation.

Low Trees in this category are in poor health or have significant defects in structure
that cannot be abated with treatment. These trees can be expected to decline
regardless of management. The species or individual tree may possess either
characteristics that are undesirable in landscape settings or be unsuited for use
areas. Twenty-nine (29) trees had low suitability for preservation.

Preliminary Evaluation of Impacts and Recommendations

The Tree Assessment Form was the reference point for tree health, condition, and suitability for
preservation. Full development plans were not yet available at the writing of this report. | used the
lllustrative Landscape plan created by The Guzzardo Partnership dated March 18, 2022 to
evaluate preliminary impacts to trees. These plans appear to have accurate trunk locations of
trees planned for preservation, but not those being removed. The plan showed a larger building,
filling much of the property with redesigned landscaping and parking. This report is considered
preliminary because the team is relatively early in the design process, and | did not review a
comprehensive plan set.

Based on my review of the proposed plans and my evaluation of the trees:

« 17 trees can potentially be preserved [14 Heritage and 2 Street Trees (valley oak #11 is
both a Heritage and Street Tree)].

e 32 trees will be removed (7 Heritage).

While 17 trees are listed to be potentially preserved, more evaluation and planning will be required
along with careful construction technigues to actually preserve these trees. For mature trees
growing in small spaces in the urban environment, traditional approaches (such as the City
preferred 10x TPZ system) are difficult to enact.

For instance, trees #11 and #17 are large oaks with construction planned within 10 feet of their
trunk. The planter that contains valley oak #11 is proposed to be expanded enlarging the growth
space at the base. Construction work performed near the valley oak could result in significant root
loss depending on the exact location of the sidewalk. The canopy of the tree may also need to be
reduced to accommodate a scaffolding during building construction. These actions have the
potential to have a significant impact on the health of the valley oak. Coast live oak #17 may also
experience significant negative impacts, the sidewalk will be moved closer to the trunk of the tree

2| oY on one side, and a brick patio area will be installed within ten feet of the trunk on the other side.
B " These impacts could be significant.

Date

06.02.23
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The proposed increase in the size of the building will result in 28 tree removals. Conflicts with
hardscape or parking lot account for the rest of the removals. The design team would like to
preserve Tree #3. The tree was not accurately plotied on the plans, however maintaining a similar
or larger parking cutout will provide plenty of space for the tree to continue to thrive, especially if
irrigation is added.

Details about individual trees are listed in the Tree Disposition exhibit, and successful retention of
the trees to be preserved will require adherence to the Tree Preservation Guidelines below.

Landscape Unit (LU) Calculation

The City of San Mateo requires the calculation of the Landscape Unit (LU) value for all trees with a

diameter of 8 inches or mare proposed for removal. The calculation is described in the City's

Zoning Code, Section 27.21. The value is based on the factors of species, condition and location,

adapted from the Guide for Plant Appraisal prepared by Council of Tree and Landscape

Appraisers. The City of San Mateo provides a form for use in this calculation. Key elements of the

LU calculation include:

» Using the trunk diameter measurements obtained during our field assessment. Where

trees had more than one stem, the trunk diameter equivalent to the sum of the cross-
sectional areas of each stem was used.

= Assigning a rating to each species based on the Species Classification and Group
Assignment prepared by the Western Chapter of the International Society of Arboriculture
(2004).

= Assigning a condition rating based on our observations in the field.
* Assigning a location rating based on each tree's site, placement, and contribution.

o Determining if the tree is located within the buildable area. Off-site and street trees were
considered to be outside of the buildable area.

* Determining if any trees met the City's criteria for Heritage status.

Based on my observations at the site and assessment of the key factors, | calculated the LU value
of the 49 trees to be 442.7 Landscape Units (See LU Evaluation Schedule in Exhibits). The value
of the 32 trees planned for removal is 155.5 Landscape Units.

The City of San Mateo requires replacement of the LU values to be lost during development.
Replacement can either be through tree planting in excess of any required planting or through
payment of an in-lieu fee. The total in-lieu fee for the 49 trees is $138,554.

Estimate of Value

To estimate the value of the trees, | used the cost approach, reproduction method, trunk formula
technique, as described in the Guide for Plant Appraisal, 10" edition (International Society of
Arboriculture, Champaign IL, 2018). In addition, | referred to Species Classification and Group
Assignment (2004), a publication of the Western Chapter of the International Society of
Arboricuiture.

When estimating reproduction cost, the trunk formula technique considers four factors: size,
condition, functional limitations and external limitations. Size is measured as trunk diameter,
normally 54" above grade. Condition reflects the health and structural integrity of the tree.
Functional limitations reflect constraints to tree development based on the site and species. For
this site, | did not factor in any external limitations.

The total reproduction cost of all 49 assessed trees is $312,400. The estimated value of each tree
is listed in the Estimated Value exhibit.

HortScience| Bartlett Consulting » Divisions of The F.A. Bartlett Tree Expert Company
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Preliminary Tree Preservation Guidelines

The goal of tree preservation is not merely tree survival during development but maintenance of
tree health and beauty for many years. Trees retained on sites that are either subject to extensive
injury during construction or are inadequately maintained become a liability rather than an asset.
The response of individual trees depends on the amount of excavation and grading, care with
which demolition is undertaken, and construction methods. Coordinating any construction activity
inside the TREE PROTECTION ZONE can minimize these impacts.

The following recommendations will help reduce impacts to trees from development and maintain
and improve their health and vitality through the clearing, grading and construction phases,

Tree Protection Zone

1. A Tree ProTecTION ZONE shall be identified for each tree to be preserved on the Tree
Protection Plan prepared by the project arborist.

a. Fence all trees to be retained to completely enclose the TREE PROTECTION ZONE prior to
demolition, grubbing or grading. Fences shall be 6 ft. chain link with posts sunk into the
ground or equivalent as approved by the City.

b. No grading, excavation, construction or storage or dumping of materials shall cccur within
the TREE PROTECTION ZONE.

c. No underground services including utilities, sub-drains, water or sewer shall be placed in
the TREE PROTECTION ZONE.

Design recommendations

1. Plot accurate locations of all trees to be preserved on all project plans. The development plans
shall be reviewed by the consulting arborist with regard to tree impacts. These include, but are
not limited to, site plans, improvement plans, utility and drainage plans, grading plans,
landscape and irrigation plans, and demolition plans.

2. Plan for tree preservation by designing adequate space around trees to be preserved. This is
the TREE PROTECTION ZONE: No grading, excavation, construction or storage of materials
should occur within that zone. Route underground services including utilities, sub-drains, water
or sewer around the TREE PROTECTION ZONE. For design purposes, the TREE PROTECTION
ZoNE shall be the limits shown on the Tree Protection Plan.

3. Consider the vertical clearance requirements near trees during design. Avoid designs that
would require pruning more than 15% of a tree’s canopy.

4. lrrigation systems must be designed so that no trenching severs roots larger than 1" in
diameter will occur within the TREE PROTECTION ZONE.

5. Tree Preservation Guidelines prepared by the Consulting Arborist, which include
specifications for tree protection during demolition and construction, should be included on all
plans.

6. Any herbicides placed under paving materials must be safe for use around trees and labeled
for that use.

Do not lime the subsoil within 50° of any tree. Lime is toxic to tree roots.

As trees withdraw water from the soil, expansive soils may shrink within the root area.
Therefore, foundations, footings and pavements on expansive soils near trees should be
designed to withstand differential displacement.

9. Ensure adequate but not excessive water is supplied to trees; in most cases occasional
irrigation will be required. Avoid directing runoff toward frees.

HortScience | Bartlett Consulting » Divisions of The F.A. Bartlett Tree Expert Company
325 Ray St Pleasanton, CA 925.484.0211 e www.horscience.com
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Preliminary Arborist Report. 477 9" Avenue, San Mateo, CA. Fage 9
May 16, 2022

Pre-demolition and pre-construction treatments and recommendations

1. The demalition and construction superintendents shall meet with the Consulting Arborist
before beginning work to review all work procedures, access routes, storage areas, and tree
protection measures.

2. Fence all trees to be retained to completely enclose the Tree Protection Zone prior to
demolition, grubbing or grading. Fences shall be 6 ft. chain link. Fences are to remain until all
grading and construction is completed. The TREE PROTECTION ZONE shall be the limits shown
on the Tree Protection Plan.

3. Where demolition must occur close to trees, such as removing curb and pavement, install
temporary trunk protection devices such as winding silt sock wattle or wood planks around
trunks or stacking hay bales around tree trunks to a height of approximately 5. Any low
branches that are within the work zone should also be protected. Remove trunk protection
after demolition is completed and install protective fence at the limits of the tree protection
zone, Do not retain wattling around tree trunks for more than 2-3 weeks to avoid damaging
trunks from excess moisture.

4. Apply and maintain 4-6" wood chip mulch within the TREE PRoTECTION Z0NE. Keep the mulch
2' from the base of tree trunks.

5. Structures and underground features to be removed within the TREE PROTECTION ZONE shall
use equipment that will minimize damage to trees above and below ground and operate from
outside the TREE PROTECTION ZONE. Tie back branches and wrap trunks with protective
materials to protect from injury as directed by the Project arborist. The Project arborist shall be
on-site during all operations within the TREe PRoTECTION ZONE to monitor demaolition activity.

6. All tree work shall comply with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act as well as California Fish and
Wildlife code 3503-3513 to not disturb nesting birds. To the extent feasible tree pruning and
removal should be scheduled outside of the breeding season. Breeding bird surveys should be
conducted prior to tree work. Qualified biologists should be involved in establishing work
buffers for active nests.

Recommendations for tree protection during construction

1. Any approved grading, construction, demolition or other work within the TREE PROTECTION
ZoNE or within 15 feet or any tree being preserved should be monitored by the Consulting
Arborist.

2. All contractors shall conduct operations in a manner that will prevent damage to trees to be
preserved.

3. Tree protection devices are to remain until all site work has been completed within the work
area. Fences or other protection devices may not be relocated or removed without permission
of the Consulting Arborist.

4, Construction trailers, traffic and storage areas must remain outside TREE PROTECTION ZONE at
all times.

5. Any root pruning required for construction purposes shall receive the prior approval of and be
supervised by the Consulting Arborist. Roots should be cut with a saw to provide a flat and
smooth cut. Removal of roots larger than 2" in diameter should be avoided.

6. Spoil from trench, footing, utility or other excavation shall not be placed within the TREE
PROTECTION ZONE, neither temporarily nor permanently.

ZIRL 7. All grading within the dripline of trees shall be done using the smallest equipment possible.
M The equipment shall operate perpendicular to the tree and operate from outside the TREE

Date

06.02.23
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REVERSION TO ACREAGE NOTE:

THE EXISTING SITE WAS PREVIOUSLY SUBDIVIDED FOR CONDOMINIUM PURPOSES.

THERE WERE 13 CONDOMINIUMS CREATED (O.R. 82028173) AND TERMINATED IN
2022 (O.R. 2022-020871). THIS PROJECT WILL SUBMIT A REVERSION TO

ACREAGE MAP TO REMOVE THE CONDOMINIUMS FROM THE PARCEL.

SURVEY DELIVERABLE SHEET IS SHOWN AT 17=60" INSTEAD
OF THE ISSUED SCALE OF 17=20"

C-0

JUNE 23, 2023

BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

SAN MATEOQO, CALIFORNIA

477 9TH AVE

All drawings and written material appearing herein constitute original, and unpublished work of the architect and may not be duplicated, used or disclosed without the written consent of the architect.
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AC PAVEMENT

PERVIOUS PAVEMENT

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

LANDSCAPING (SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS)

SHEET NOTES

CURB & GUTTER ALONG DRIVE ADJACENT TO BUILDING

VERTICAL CURB ALONG DRIVE ADJACENT TO PERIMETER LANDSCAPING
PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMP PER CALTRANS STANDARDS

GARAGE ENTRY WITH VALLEY GUTTER

DRIVEWAY APPROACH WITH STOP SIGN AND STOP PAVEMENT MARKING

SIDEWALK, LANDSCAPING, AND STREET LIGHTS ALONG CITY STREETS

OJOCIOXOIOIONO)

SIGHT TRIANGLES (25’ AT INTERSECTION AND 10° AT DRIVEWAYS) IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SMMC 27.84.050

©)

PEDESTRIAN GUARDRAIL LESS THAN 36" HIGH.

ABBREVIATIONS PRELIMINARY EARTHWORK
TOTAL CUT 4800 CU YD

C — CONCRETE TOTAL FILL 100 cU YD

EX — EXISTING

NET EARTHWORK 4,700 CU YD (CUT / EXCESS)

FF — FINISH FLOOR

FG — FINISH GRADE

FL
G
P
c

GRADING PLAN

*DEPTHS OF CUT EXPECTED TO APPROXIMATELY
6' BELOW FINISH GRADE. THIS ASSUMES AN

— FLOW LINE APPROXIMATE SLAB THICKNESS OF 12"
— GROUND EXCAVATION MAY BE LOWER AT BUILDING
— PAVEMENT FOOTINGS.
— JOP OF CURB

SCALE: 1"=40' C-3
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WET UTILITY NOTES
@ CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER SYSTEM. ASSUMED 6—INCH HOT TAP AND VALVE

FS-

\ r o), I T \ gu_ \WTD "L
I

= ot |___ AR { \ AR 4" DOMESTIC WATER PIPING
s | ' c
a— @J 6" FIRE WATER PIPING
€ O\ SOUTH CLAREMQL\JT STREET BRANCHES FOR DOMESTIC, RETAIL, AND IRRIGATION WATER SERVICES FOR THE
SS —= PROJECT CONSTRUCT VALVES ON EACH BRANCH.

T DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE AND BUILDING POINT OF CONNECTION. 4" LATERAL AND

METER. BACKFLOW PREVENTER INSIDE WATER UTILTY ROOM.

RETAIL WATER SERVICE AND BULIDING POINT OF CONNECTION. 2" LATERAL AND
METER. BACKFLOW PREVENTER INSIDE WATER UTILITY ROOM.

IRRIGATION WATER SERVICE AND BULIDING POINT OF CONNECTION. 2" LATERAL AND
METER. BACKFLOW PREVENTER INSIDE WATER UTILTY ROOM.

FIRE WATER SERVICE AND BULIDING POINT OF CONNECTION. 6" LATERAL, CHECK
VALVE, AND PIV. BACKFLOW PREVENTER INSIDE FIRE UTILTY ROOM.

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION FOR BULIDING SPRINKLER SERVICE.

\

'SD//@Q'@—\—\@ o A @‘ @

zs o A

6 15 | PROPOSED EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
5 21 SIDEWALK
EASEMENT - A PROPOSED SEWER CONNECTION TO MAIN PER CITY STANDARD DETAIL 3-1—101. CONSTRUCT
SIDEWALK CLEANOUT AT PROPERTY LINE AND BUILDING FACE.
2 : . | | EASEMENT WIDTH STORM DRAIN PIPING TO CONVEY RUNOFF TO BMP

VARIES 5.5'-7.0'
STORMWATER BMP

PROPOSED CATCH BASIN AND PIFING TO DIVERT AND BYPASS OFF—SITE RUN-OFF
OUTSIDE OF FRONTAGE THROUGH STORM DRAIN PIPES TO CITY OUTFALL.

STORM DRAIN PIPING TO CONVEY DISCHARGE FROM BMPs TO OFFSITE CONNECTION

PROPOSED STORM DRAIN JUNCTION BOX OR MANHOLE

PROPOSED STORM DRAIN INLET CONNECTION TO SILVA CELL. 6" INV. PIPE OUT
TYPICALLY 14" BELOW RIM ELEVATION.

ABANDON EXISTING 18” SD PIPE. INSTALL NEW 18" SD PIPE AND CONNECT TO
EXISTING UPSTREAM CURB INLET AND DOWNSTREAM MANHOLE.

EX. CURB INLET TO REMAIN. PLUG EXISTING OUTLET PIPES AND ABANDON IN
PLACE. TIE IN NEW DISTRIBUTION PIPES TO SILVA CELL BMPS.

BUILDING PLUMBING FIPING TO CONVEY RUNOFF FROM PODIUM SURFACE
(UNTREATED) TO PROPOSED BMP.

ROOF DRAINAGE TO BMP VIA DOWNSPOUT OR RAINWATER LEADER. DRAINAGE
CROSSING SIDEWALKS WILL BE BELOW GRADE IN PIPES.

N D OVERFLOW RISER FOR SILVA CELLS. RISER STRUCTURE IS BELOW GRADE AND
|—_‘ SHOWN FOR REFERENCE.
= PROPOSED STORM DRAIN INLET / CATCH BASIN.
SO

EXISTING FIBER OPTIC LINE TO BE ADJUSTED TO INSTALL NEW SILVA CELLS.
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( | DRY UTILITY NOTES
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DR
:I SD e
S0c8, RIM 21,46 Ac) g
INV._IN_(N)=20.69
6 INV._OUT=20.69
35 LF 6" SD @ S=0.01 g
4% 0.68% ‘ ;
eal 002 (A4a)
D¢
X DR —%r—ggié! S
AN @\s‘ﬁ’@s@&ﬁgq ? i =
* 2s*”’ijxj.t.ia A ]
ssssssss e | n
PROPOSED SDJB
FG 22.00, TOP BIO 19.67 ; 8" INV._IN (N) =16.67 J
OVERFLOW RIM 20.17 35 LF 8" SD 8" INV.IN (W) =16.17
6" PERF IN =16.87 @ 5=0.024 | 12" INV. OUT=15.84

18 SD_INV. IN
EX._ 24" INV. OJI’)(NE) = 1082 >

85 LF 12" SD @ S=0.0175 7

69 LF 15" ;

@ S=0.005

|
|
-PROPOSED SDJB
127 INV. IN_(SW) = 13.29
P 127 INV /NL{SE 12.35
127 INV. oUT NE) = 12.35
#
FG 17.25, TOP BIO 15.42
< OVERFLOW RIM 15.92

&7 PERF IN =12.57
l} 12" INV.. THRU= 12,52

A

b
# / PROPOSED SDJB
,12 INV. THRU =12.78

v e o 4 B
TINCH= 40 FT

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN LEGEND

v v v

PROPOSED PERVIOUS AREA, SELF TREATING

v v v v

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA

OFF=SITE SILVA CELLS

ON-SITE SILVA CELLS

BIO-RETENTION PLANTER

== s wmmm == DRAINAGE AREA BOUNDARY

@

DRAINAGE AREA ID, SEE C.3 TABLE ON
FOLLOWING SHEET

BMP ID, SEE C.3 TABLE ON FOLLOWING SHEET

6" SD PIPE DISCHARGE INTO SILVA CELL 2" ABOVE
THE FINISHED GRADE OF THE BIORETENTION SOIL

INTO DISTRIBUTION PIPE (NOT SHOWN)

SILVA CELL NOTES:

A //Luu :

EACH SILVA CELL IS ASSUMED TO PROVIDE 9.5 SQUARE FEET OF TREATMENT AREA
PER THE DEEPROOT SILVA CELL SIZING CALCULATOR.

EACH SILVA CELL IS 2.25' X 4.25° WHICH INCORPORATES 0.25° BETWEEN EACH CELL

(0.08'-0.50" REQUIRED).
3. NEW TREE ROOT BALL INCLUDED IN TREATMENT AREA.
1 4, SILVA CELL AREAS ARE DESIGNED TO TREAT THE 0.2 INCHES/HOUR STORM EVENT

» 87 LF 12" SD @ S=0.0175

PROPOSED SDJB
12" INV. THRU =14.35

AND SIZED USING THE FLOW BASED SIZING CRITERIA "4 PERCENT METHOD".

5. THE PERFORATED PIPING OF THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IN THE SILVA CELLS IS
DESIGNED FOR THE 0.2 IN/HR STORM EVENT. WATER IN £XCESS OF THE 0.2

INCHES/HOUR STORM WILL POND IN THE SILVA CELL AND OUTFALL INTO AN
OVERFLOW STRUCTURE.

6. WATER IN EXCESS OF THE C.3 STORM EVENT OF 0.2 IN/HR OVERFLOWS THE WEIR
INSTALLED IN THE CATCH BASINS AND DRAINS DIRECTLY TO THE STORM DRAIN
NETWORK.

SILVA CELLS TO BE CONSIDERED "TREE WELL FILTER” FOR PURPOSES OF SELECTED

PLANT TYPES UNDER SAN MATEO COUNTY C.3 REGULATED PROJECTS GUIDE
APPENDIX A "PLANT LIST".

8. EACH INLET TO USE "FULL CAPTURE® TRASH CAPTURE DEVICES CONSISTENT WITH
THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD'S REGULATIONS.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN scaLE: 1"=40

C-5

477 9TH AVE

SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA JUNE 23, 2023
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C.3 SIZING CALCULATIONS

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTES:

1. FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATION: FOR THIS PROJECT AREA: MAP PANEL 06081C0154G EFFECTIVE
IMPERVIOUS |  PERVIOUS EFFECTIVE REQUIRED BMP AREA*** BMP AREA
AREA ID DESCRIPTION REA AR rorAéq F/)4REA MPERVIOUS | (3.0% IMPERVIOUS AREA) B D PROVIDED mrgf%d LO'/CT APRIL 5, 2019. THE PROJECT AREA IS LOCATED IN ZONE X (AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD
(SF) (SF) AREA* (SF) (SF) (SF) HAZARD).
ON-SITE 2. PERMIT APPLICABILITY: THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL INCLUDE MORE THAN 10,000 SQUARE
Ala NW DRIVEWAY / ROOF / WALKWAY 14,502 475 14,977 14,550 436 B1 510 SILVA CELL FEET OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE ADDITION OR REPLACEMENT AND THEREBY WILL HAVE TO
COMPLY WITH PROVISION C.3 — NEW DEVELOPMENT AND REDEVELOPMENT OF THE
OFF-SITE MUNICIPAL REGIONAL STORMWATER PERMIT (MRP) (ORDER NO. R2-2015-0049). THIS PLAN
Alb NW S. CLAREMONT ST / WALKWAY 5,452 99 5,951 5,462 164 b1 260 SILVA CELL PRESENTS METHODS AND CALCULATIONS FOR COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
PROVISION C.3 OF THE MRP IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SAN MATEQ COUNTY PROGRAM AND
Subf‘té tal Ala + Alb 19,954 574 20,528 20,011 600 B1 770 SILVA CELL THE CITY OF SAN MATEQ REQUIREMENTS.
NSTE 3. THE GENERAL STORMWATER QUALITY APPROACH IS AS FOLLOWS:
, 32 121
AZa NE ROOF / WALKWAY 5,098 227 8,325 8 244 bz 540 SILVA CELL DEVEL OPMENT PARCEL (ON-SITE): THE DEVELOPMENT PARCEL WILL MITIGATE OR TREAT
T ITS OWN RUNOFF IN COMPLIANCE WITH C.3.c OF THE MRP BY INSTALLING BEST
A2b NE S. CLAREMONT ST / WALKWAY 9,080 599 9,679 9,140 274 B2 290 SILVA CELL MANAGEMENT PRACTICES USING SITE DESIGN MEASURES (INCLUDING INTERCEPTOR TREES),
- SOURCE CONTROL MEASURES, AND LID STRATEGIES (BIOTREATMENT, INFILTRATION,
o2 AZa + AZb 17,178 826 18,004 17,261 518 B2 630 SILVA CELL RAINWATER HARVESTING).
T XISTING Y GES (QFF-SITE): IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAN MATEQ GREEN
A3 B 8,506 420 8,926 8,548 256 B3 350 SILVA CELL INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS THE DEVELOPMENT IS REQUIRED TO CONSTRUCTION
a S ROOF / WALKWAY GREEN IMPROVEMENT MEASURES ALONG THE PROPERTY BOUNDARY FRONTAGES TO TREAT
ST OFF-SITE RUNOFF FROM THE ADJACENT ROADWAY AND PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
A3b S 9TH AVE / WALKWAY 7,399 120 7,519 7,411 222 B3 270 SILVA CELL IMPERVIOUS SURFACES..
3 4. 50% RULE COMPLIANCE — WHERE A REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT RESULTS IN AN ALTERATION
Subiotal Ada + A3b 15,905 540 16,445 15,959 479 B3 620 SILVA CELL OF MORE THAN 50% OF THE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE OF A PREVIOUSLY EXISTING
DEVELOPMENT, THE ENTIRE PROJECT, CONSISTING OF ALL EXISTING, NEW, AND/OR
1o o DR/VE%_YSI/TEWALKWAY 9,567 1818 11,185 0,549 286 54 300 SLVA CELL REPLACED IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE TREATMENT SYSTEM DESIGN.
THE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT IS ALTERING NEARLY ALL OF THE EXISTING IMPERVIOUS
ON-SITE SURFACE OF THE EXISTING DEVELOPMENT, THEREFORE, THE 50% RULE IS TRIGGERED BY
Adb BULIDING COURTYARD** 5,858 1953 7,811 6,054 162 b4 0 SILVA CELL THIS DEVELOPMENT,
1?4 / Ada + Adb 15,225 3771 18,996 15,602 468 B4 490 SILVA CELL 5 HYDROMODIFICATION MANAGEMENT (PROVISION C.3.g): THE PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM
Subtota HYDROMODIFICATION REQUIREMENTS PER THE SAN MATEO COUNTY C.3 TECHNICAL GUIDANCE
ON—SITE 1920 5101 1946 BIO—RETENTION DOCUMENT. THE PROJECT IS EXEMPT DUE TO THE WATER SHED DRAINING INTO A
ASa INNER ROOF g 172 2 g 148 B5a 172 PLANTERS HARDENED CHANNEL AS INDICATED ON THE SAN MATEO HM CONTROL AREA MAP REVISED
ASb OV_SITE 3571 15 3,686 3583 107 B5b 115 BIO_RETENTION e 7, 28
INNER ROOF g g PLANTERS 6. MANAGING PEAK FLOWS: THE EXISTING SITE DRAINS TO THE SAN MATEQ STORM STORM
ON—S/TE J——— DRAIN SYSTEM VIA PIPES BELOW GRADE. THE PROJECT DESIGN WILL INCLUDE AN ON-SITE
A5c 5,071 202 5273 5,091 153 B5¢ 202 L ANTERS STORM DRAIN SYSTEM SIZED FOR THE 10 YEAR PEAK STORM DRAIN EVENT. ANY STORM
INNER ROOF EVENTS THAT EXCEED THIS DESIGN EVENT WILL DISCHARGE OFF—SITE VIA OVERLAND FLOW
ON—SITE BI0—RETENTION TO PUBLIC STREETS. THE PROJECT WILL MAINTAIN PRE-DEVELOPMENT FLOW RATES TO THE
AS5d INNER FOOF 4,475 218 4693 4,497 135 B5d 218 oL ANTERS SAN MATEO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM FOR THE 10-YEAR PEAK DISCHARGE EVENT.
7. OVERLAND FLOW REQUIREMENT: STREET CROSS SECTIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
TOTAL 86,308 5,883 92,726 86,950 2,609 3217 ACCOMODATE THE 100 YEAR STORM EVENT VIA OVERLAND FLOW.
8. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION — ALL PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT. COVERAGE AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE
NOTES: MAINTAINED FOR EACH PROJECT ON AN INDEPENDENT BASIS. THE FILING OF NOTICES OF
*  EFECTIVE IMPERVIOUS SURFACES IS THE SUM OF THE IMPERVIOUS AREA AND THE PERVIOUS AREA MULTIPLIED BY 0.1. INTENT AND NOTICES OF TERMINATION WILL CORRESPOND TO THE PHASING OF THE
**  INTERIOR COURTYARD ASSUMED TO BE 75% IMPERVIOUS. PROJECT.
*** AREA REQUIRED USING THE COMBINATION FLOW AND VOLUME METHOD. 9. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY: THIS PROJECT WILL PREPARE AN
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR THE BMPS IT WILL BE CONSTRUCTING. THE
0&M MANUAL WILL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL TO THE CITY DURING THE PERMITTING
PROCESS. FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION, A MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY WILL BE
RECORDED WITH THE COUNTY.
477 9TH AVE SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA JUNE 23, 2023
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STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN DETAILS C-6.2

477 9TH AVE SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA JUNE 23, 2023

All drawings and written material appearing herein constitute original, and unpublished work of the architect and may not be duplicated, used or disclosed without the written consent of the architect.



)
-]
)
-t
o
- i
< —]
.7.4
n
]
o 5
=
[
L ]
N M, Ny M M
3+3+3+3+3+
o * R & & 5
O, © WV, T N N O
—2+2+2+2+2+2+3+
N, o N, T, 90
P T S TN TN T
SNt % B QR O oF
-,
_u+n+w+w+mTa+e+
M % N B G ook o
% S % G oo
S % & R
Sttt o o
(L)
Zx 2 S G
I7E
RE o T
w3
W T,
an
g =+
O G

—

O 9

el B 1k
14
L8

0,
T
13

18

REMOVE EXISTING
29W LUMINAIRE

SOUTH CLAREMONT STREET

10 59 99 09 09
1B 133 181

2_’_2 2_,_2 2_’_2 %1

19 5

1

-

e e 16

1+7

1980 30 20,30 19 18 Y

1+8

O S

g
g
BN
I
=z
)

3%

7 o N ST @
S
ot T OF SF OF St OF OF O O O o Tt ey
% Yo T T Y T W .
Srowrar B S %I T O O S M M O O S TF S G G 3O ONG
oF o &S DE 3 O o0 Or O O % % R O % O G B O oF NG
m._,rmfm..om,.w+w+n+,mfm..mfm?M+1sfm+m¢mfn+w+mfﬁ+ﬁ+m+m+m+w+1.$u./
S TR a (U S SR SR s S S R - U N I S
P R R B S T T B BN Vi i e e e S T R R R T T
o
%%m...l%_whju-‘mv. m+%+a+w+n+m+u+u+¢$$$u+u+$$u+ﬁ
%@%%M,«‘L T e PR D % 20 % 0 % % % % % % oS
oo.,. amh.‘ /
jz\\ ——— T NI T T % B B S % O Y
B =N T -
NI B S e NI % TG g OF S % %
& . ] §1 R - ST u+_
v 3 =2 b
O S+ R S ° Y T R Sy N RS S ST
o n+‘ 1 bg ~ S o P AN
R = |8+ Dmm o F ~o VAE 57.. j
% 2 u+ w g V
< n, >= °
1+L+_ Mﬁ Il'r_l
2 N LT @ |
N+m+; o
S SeMG-
1* —-—
®, M W
pac, Wm 5
o
S Ot o g o
n+m+;
|
w+m+’ I &= I
1]
_N+mf ﬂv |
1]
< o
= ’ n 5 ESSSY OSSO
AT | [ |
/
<+, o/ |
1+1+N; I
e _"_ T
ANNNN!
o [=
SR
o = HJH ann
o = H_”_u I __
+ I =
- — A“ j
o H_”_"
g - |
==
4 f=|
Em | H_”_" |
w>o -
> /
Tl J
uin ] =
["AYs]
1 rREe———— W"%m_ =
L
=
e e— — — e—— — (— co— c— t— c———

C-7.0

JUNE 23, 2023

=40’

SCALE: 1"

OFFSITE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA

477 9TH AVE

All drawings and written material appearing herein constitute original, and unpublished work of the architect and may not be duplicated, used or disclosed without the written consent of the architect.



LIGHT
veE | swBoL DESCRIPTION | WAt | LOMBARE | youTace | 1oss | auanmiTy DESIGN | CALCULATED
FACTOR*
AVERAGE FOOTCANDLES | 1.3 1.7
@ Xt EXISTING Zaib COBRA HEAD |59 | 5 1D |120-277| 0.490 1
9TH AVE ROAD AVERAGE,/MINIMUM 30 1.73
* PROPOSED 2020—CH—48W , _ MAXIMUM,/MINIMUM 5.0 310
AVERAGE FOOTCANDLES | 0.8 1.5
PROPOSED 2020—CH—95W , ~ CLAREMONT ST
@ ._3*5' COBRA HEAD LUMINAIRE Jo 8 LED 120-277 | 0.803 6 ROAD AVERAGE, /MINIMUM 3.5 2.14
@ - EXISTING 29W COBRA HEAD | 4., 3 1 |120-077| NOT 7 MAXIMUM/ MINMUM 6.0 J.66
LUMINAIRE TO BE REMOVED MODELED o7 AVE AVERAGE FOOTCANDLES | 0.5 0.9
EXISTING 65W COBRA HEAD , NOT SIDEWALK
@ EXISTING 65W COBRA HEAD | 5, 5 50 |izo-077| NOT 3 CLAREMONT ST | AVERAGE FOOTCANDLES | 0.5 0.5
S LUMINAIRE TO BE REMOVED MODELED SIDEWALK
AVERAGE,/MINIMUM 4.0 1.32
*PER CITY OF SAN MATEO GUIDELINES, TOTAL LIGHT LOSS FACTOR (LLF) HAS BEEN CALCULATED USING A BASE LLF 9T AVE
OF 0.803 (TO ACCOUNT FOR NORMAL DECREASE IN PERFORMANCE OVER TIME) ALONG WITH A MANUALLY APPLIED a AREMONT/ ST AVERAGE FOOTCANDLES | 2.0 27
ADDITIONAL LLF (TO ACCOUNT FOR VARIABLE WATTAGE SELECTIONS WITHIN MODELS) INTESECTION AVERAGE,/MINIMUM 3.0 1.94
TOTAL LLF = 0.803 X MANUAL LLF *DESIGN VALUES WERE DETERMINED BASED ON:

—ANSl/ IES RP—8—18 ROADWAY LIGHTING SECTIONS
—CITY OF SAN MATEO STREETLIGHT PHOTOMETRIC ANALYSIS ZONE

GUIDELINES (JUNE 2021)
—CITY OF SAN MATEO STREETLIGHT PHOTOMETRIC ANALYSIS ZONE

GUIDELINES — EXAMPLE (NOVEMBER 10, 2021)
—CITY OF SAN MATEO COMMENTS DATED FEBRUARY 11, 2022

OFFSITE PHOTOMETRIC
SCHEDULES SCALE: N.TSS. C-71

477 9TH AVE SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA JUNE 23, 2023
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LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

ILLUMINANCE VALUES

LIGHT
TYPE SYMBOL DESCRIPTION POLE | MAST | LUMINAIRE \ oy e | LoSS  |quanmiTy
HEIGHT | ARM TYPE
FACTOR
PROPOSED 49W WALL MOUNTED ,
@ o A 24 NA 1D |120-277| 0.803 8
PROPOSED 2020—CH—48W COBRA ,
X HEAD LUMINAIRE (OFFSITE)* 30 8 LED |120=277| 0463 !
PROPOSED 2020—CH—95W COBRA ,
@ % HEAD LUMINAIRE (OFFSITE)* 30 8 LED|120=277| 0605 2

**OFFSITE FIXTURES WHICH PROVIDE LIGHT ONSITE AT SITE DRIVEWAYS AND FRONTAGES HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN
THIS ANALYSIS FOR ACCURACY.

DESIGN | CALCULATED
AVERAGE FOOTCANDLES ! 1.5
9TH AVE

FRONTAGE MINIMUM 0.3 0.9
AVERAGE /MINIMUM 4 1.71

AVERAGE FOOTCANDLES ! 1.2

PARKING DRIVE

AISLE MINIMUM 0.3 0.4
AVERAGE /MINIMUM 4 2.94

*DESIGN VALUES WERE DETERMINED BASED ON:
—=CITY OF SAN MATEO STREETLIGHT PHOTOMETRIC ANALYSIS ZONE

GUIDELINES (JUNE 2021)

GUIDELINES — EXAMPLE (NOVEMBER 10, 2021)

ONSITE PHOTOMETRIC
SCHEDULES

—CITY OF SAN MATEO STREETLIGHT PHOTOMETRIC ANALYSIS ZONE

=CITY OF SAN MATEO COMMENTS DATED FEBRUARY 11, 2022

SCALE: N.T.S.

C-8.1

477 9TH AVE

SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA

JUNE 23, 2023
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N

GENERAL NOTES.

1. ANY DESIGNS OR SOLUTIONS SHOWN IN DRAWING, EITHER DIRECT OR IMPLIED, ARE
HEREBY CLARIFIED AS EXAMPLES AND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE DESIGNS
FOR CONSTRUCTION. THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT THE SUBMITTAL

PACKAGE FROM ARCHITECT.
N 2. ANY PARTIAL INFORMATION, OMISSIONS, OR INACCURATE DESCRIPTIONS OF WORK SHOWN
IN DRAWINGS, WHICH ARE NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE SCOPE OF WORK, SHALL NOT
\ RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLETION OF WORK. ALL WORK SHALL BE
D @Is) D @\ &) Q @ @ \Q\ &) @\ ;Eﬁ?ﬁc’;ﬂgg ET)SSSATISFY THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT APPLICABLE
\ & &\\ &\\ &\\ \\\ \ \ &\\ &\\ \% 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF
AR - o A iz iiimimnz A e P \\\\\% nmimnne \\\\\\\\ CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE PROMPTLY NOTIFIED OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES
NN ‘\ o ‘ A T T T THHTH it | | A T T AND/OR DISCREPANCIES.
(e ‘ ©
FRONT-LOAD
COLLECTION VEHICLE

SHOWN ENTERING SITE

XED-USE TRASH ROOM| I I |
EE SHEET TR1.1

168" 30-234" |
—4 w

| WA Y 4 W/ /5"10) o’
\ 4 2 I L = 8 . (TP d TD=T = ) \ >
e /N amm | g RN e = || Tt —
/AP e e e, 55 S e L — Lo
[ :kjm ﬁms; e W T T itr | 4“% . e | - — :
Ak o ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ?65ft Frl?Et Ent?\ Loader 35.000ft
| A\ _ _ _ _ . e e _ _ ! verall Len .
! of ﬂ . ™ ' . " - : e Overall Width 8.330ft
y Overall Body Height 1.400ft
L | | | o Min Body Ground Clearance 1.400ft
-8l - B2 Track Width 8.000ft
| __ iy M Lo = | | . _ B B ® Lock-to-lock time . 4.00s
: ‘ ‘ a ig I . Curb to Curb Turning Radius 32.000ft
A | | L1 .
1750 | e 113 e
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As Indicated TRO 1

AMERICAN 477 9TH AVE SAN MATEO, CA June 23, 2023

TRASH MANAGEMENT
AMERICAN TRASH MANAGEMENT All drawings and written material appearing herein constitute original, and unpublished work of the architect and may not be duplicated, used or disclosed without the written consent of the architect.

1900 POWELL STREET, SUITE 220
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608

P: 415.292.5400

F: 415.292.5410
consultingprojects@trashmanage.com
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GENERAL NOTES.

N

1. ANY DESIGNS OR SOLUTIONS SHOWN IN DRAWING, EITHER DIRECT OR IMPLIED, ARE
HEREBY CLARIFIED AS EXAMPLES AND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE DESIGNS
FOR CONSTRUCTION. THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT THE SUBMITTAL

PACKAGE FROM ARCHITECT.

ANY PARTIAL INFORMATION, OMISSIONS, OR INACCURATE DESCRIPTIONS OF WORK SHOWN

IN DRAWINGS, WHICH ARE NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE SCOPE OF WORK, SHALL NOT
RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLETION OF WORK. ALL WORK SHALL BE
PERFORMED TO SATISFY THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT APPLICABLE

BUILDING CODES.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE PROMPTLY NOTIFIED OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES

AND/OR DISCREPANCIES.

SU-30 TRUCK
SHOWN ENTERING SITE I
| 59 ST * MIXED-USE TRASH ROOM_ [ [ [ O o o a n t =
n — EE SHEET TR1.1
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30234 // El
T 1A 7
% i O O
U ) 8-6" | = @
ol = 7 20
==
-3 #960‘ P =
! ! ! ! ! = SU-30 - Single Unit Truck
* - - - P . = g ® Overall Length
J — — Overall Wid )
DDDDDDD ; Overall Body Height
X ﬂD [ e . [ Min Body Ground Clearance
J S = Track Width
= B - B il L L T - © Lock-to-lock time
| | e 1} i Max Steering Angle (Virtual)
[ [ [ \
o -l
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SHEET NOTES:
RESIDENTIAL TRASH ROOM. LEVEL 1.

1.
2.

15.

TRASH COLLECTION ROOM IS 2HR FIRE-RATED - RESTRICTED ACCESS.

FLOOR SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WATERPROOF DECK COATING. FLOOR TO HAVE MINIMAL
SLOPE (1° MAX) AND FLOOR DRAIN. FLOOR LEVEL UNDER COMPACTORS.

WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WASHABLE WATERPROOF SURFACE SUCH AS FRP OR
HIGH-GLOSS ENAMEL PAINT 8'-0" AFF.

WALL PROTECTION: 12"Hx6"W CONCRETE CURB AT BASE OF WALLS PER PLAN.

ROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED WITH (1) CFM/SF PER 2022 CBC.

9'-3" WIDE ROLL-UP DOOR FOR TRANSFERRING CONTAINERS. INSTALL 3'-0" NFPA
COMPLIANT DOOR FOR FIRE EGRESS.

(2) 30" 16G GALVANIZED OR GALVANNEALED STEEL CHUTES WITH APOLLO MODEL A500
SINGLE-SIDE LATCH COMPACTORS AND 3CY FL COMPACTOR CONTAINERS FOR WASTE AND
RECYCLING DISPOSAL. CHUTES SHALL TERMINATE AT 5-9" AFF. PROVIDE 3'-0" FL LOOSE
CONTAINERS FOR COMPOST DISPOSAL.

PP: COMPACTOR POWER PACKS SHALL BE FLOOR-MOUNTED AND STACKED VERTICALLY.
(2) 5HP 3-PHASE, 208/230/460V. (2) 30A DISCONNECTS 60" AFF.

MCP: CHUTE MASTER CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF. MUST ALLOW
LOCK DOWN OF CHUTE INTAKES FOR EXCHANGING CONTAINERS AND WASHING CHUTES.
120V 15A SERVICE OUTLET REQUIRED. (2) TOTAL.

AC: AIR COMPRESSOR (OIL LESS) 4610AC WITH AUTOMATIC TANK DRAIN VALVE. 2 HP PEAK,
TWIN TANK CAPACITY 4.6 GALLONS, VOLTAGE @ 60 HZ 110 VOLTS, CURRENT 8.5 AMPS TO
POWER THE CHUTE INTAKE DOORS. (1) TOTAL.

OC: ODOR CONTROL UNIT SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF. 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLET
REQUIRED.

HB: HOT AND COLD HOSE BIBB SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF.

PROVIDE A WASTE CADDY FOR TRANSFERRING CONTAINERS. OUTSIDE TURNING RADIUS:
11'-8". INSIDE TURNING RADIUS: 8-6/4". TRAVEL PATH: 3'-6". HALL WIDTH: 5'-11". STAFF SHALL
TRANSFER CONTAINERS TO STAGING AREA FOR PICK-UP DAYS. 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLET
REQUIRED. STORE IN RESIDENTIAL TRASH ROOM.

CHUTE DISCHARGE DOOR: WILKINSON TYPE-A, B-LABEL CONSTRUCTION 90 MINUTE FIRE-
RATED, HORIZONTALLY ROLLING DOOR, HELD OPEN BY 165°F FUSIBLE LINK, SHOWN IN
CLOSED POSITION.

PROVIDE (1) UNDEDICATED 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLET REQUIRED FOR STAFF
MAINTENANCE PURPOSE.

CHUTE INTAKE VESTIBULE. SIMILAR AT LEVELS 3-5.

16.

CHUTE INTAKE VESTIBULES SHALL BE 2HR FIRE-RATED WITH 2HR FIRE-RATED ACCESS
DOORS. 5'-0" MIN CLEAR REQUIRED PER ADA STANDARDS - RESIDENTIAL ACCESS. POWER
TO INTAKE DOORS SUPPLIED BY MCP. PROVIDE (2) 15x18 BOTTOM HINGED, NORMALLY
CLOSED LOW-VOLTAGE, ELECTRICALLY INTERLOCKED, AUTOMATIC OPENING DOOR FOR
WASTE AND RECYCLING AT EACH FLOOR, SEE DETAIL 3/TR2.0. FOR COMPOST COLLECTION
MANAGEMENT TO PROVIDE 23-GALLON 'RUBBERMAID SLIM JIM' CONTAINER OR
EQUIVALENT. STAFF TO EMPTY IN 2CY FL LOOSE CONTIANERS DAILY AT TRASH ROOM.
PROVIDE U-LINE MODEL H-1615 COLLAPSIBLE WIRE CONTAINER W/ CASTERS FOR
CARDBOARD COLLECTION.

2HR FIRE-RATED FACE WALL SHALL NOT BE ERECTED UNTIL CHUTES HAVE BEEN
INSTALLED. FOR SOUND PROOFING PURPOSES, DOUBLE STUD-WALLS ARE REQUIRED
ADJACENT TO OCCUPIED SPACES. INTERIOR OF SHAFT SHALL BE TAPED TO PREVENT
ODOROUS AIR LEAKING INTO OCCUPIED SPACES.

PROVIDE ROUND FLOOR OPENINGS AT CONCRETE FLOORS AND SQUARED FLOOR
OPENINGS AT WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION. SEE PLAN FOR DIAMETER OF OPENINGS.
INSTALL FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME AT EACH FLOOR PENETRATION TO SECURE CHUTE. SEE
DETAIL 9/TR2.0 FOR ANCHORING. POUR RINGS WILL VARY BASED ON THICKNESS OF FLOOR
SLAB - PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER.

COMMERCIAL TRASH ROOM. LEVEL 1.

19.

20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

26.
27.

TRASH COLLECTION ROOM IS 2HR FIRE-RATED - RESTRICTED ACCESS.

FLOOR SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WATERPROOF DECK COATING. FLOOR TO HAVE MINIMAL
SLOPE (1° MAX) AND FLOOR DRAIN. FLOOR LEVEL UNDER COMPACTORS.

WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WASHABLE WATERPROOF SURFACE SUCH AS FRP OR
HIGH-GLOSS ENAMEL PAINT 8'-0" AFF.

WALL PROTECTION: 12"Hx6"W CONCRETE CURB AT BASE OF WALLS PER PLAN.

ROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED WITH (1) CFM/SF PER 2019 CBC.

6'-0" WIDE DOUBLE-SWING DOOR WITH FLOOR SWEEPS AND HOLD-OPENS FOR
TRANSFERRING CONTAINERS. DO NOT INSTALL THRESHOLD.

OC: ODOR CONTROL UNIT SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF. 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLET
REQUIRED.

HB: HOT AND COLD HOSE BIBB SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF.

PROVIDE (1) UNDEDICATED 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLET REQUIRED FOR STAFF
MAINTENANCE PURPOSE.

GENERAL NOTES.

1.

ANY DESIGNS OR SOLUTIONS SHOWN IN DRAWING, EITHER DIRECT OR IMPLIED, ARE
HEREBY CLARIFIED AS EXAMPLES AND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE DESIGNS
FOR CONSTRUCTION. THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT THE SUBMITTAL
PACKAGE FROM ARCHITECT.

ANY PARTIAL INFORMATION, OMISSIONS, OR INACCURATE DESCRIPTIONS OF WORK SHOWN
IN DRAWINGS, WHICH ARE NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE SCOPE OF WORK, SHALL NOT
RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLETION OF WORK. ALL WORK SHALL BE
PERFORMED TO SATISFY THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT APPLICABLE
BUILDING CODES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE PROMPTLY NOTIFIED OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES
AND/OR DISCREPANCIES.
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SHEET NOTES. 30"@ CHUTE DETAILS.

16-GAUGE GALVANIZED / GALVANNEALED STEEL.

2HR FIRE-RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES ENCASING CHUTE SHAFT. FACE WALL SHALL NOT BE
ERECTED UNTIL CHUTES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS TO VERIFY ALL INFORMATION NOT
RELATED TO ATM'S SCOPE OF WORK PER AGREEMENT.

POUR RINGS WILL VARY BASED ON THICKNESS OF FLOOR SLAB AND SHALL BE PROVIDED
BY MANUFACTURER.

GENERAL NOTES.

1.

ANY DESIGNS OR SOLUTIONS SHOWN IN DRAWING, EITHER DIRECT OR IMPLIED, ARE
HEREBY CLARIFIED AS EXAMPLES AND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE DESIGNS
FOR CONSTRUCTION. THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT THE SUBMITTAL
PACKAGE FROM ARCHITECT.

ANY PARTIAL INFORMATION, OMISSIONS, OR INACCURATE DESCRIPTIONS OF WORK SHOWN
IN DRAWINGS, WHICH ARE NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE SCOPE OF WORK, SHALL NOT
RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLETION OF WORK. ALL WORK SHALL BE
PERFORMED TO SATISFY THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT APPLICABLE
BUILDING CODES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE PROMPTLY NOTIFIED OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES
AND/OR DISCREPANCIES.

2022 CBC - 11B-404.3.5 HEIGHT: CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE LOCATED NO HIGHER THAN 48 INCHES

AND NO LOWER THAN 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR MEASURED TO THE CENTER OF THE GRIP.

2022 CBC - 11B-309.4 OPERATION: CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND

SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE

CONTROLS AND Of

LL BE NO GREATER

e L

w55t s
=

CHUTE SHAFT AT INTAKE

UPPER LEVELS

SCALE: NTS
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NOTES
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